

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LV, RC, AD, NA, ADJ, YG, LO, AP, RLB, RD,
and JYW, individually; and VSG, HR, CW, SS,
MG, MS, ST, RZ, MC, and JP, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF
EDUCATION; Richard A. Carranza, in his
individual and official capacity as Chancellor of
the New York City School District,

Defendant.

ECF CASE

No. 03 Civ. 9917 (LAP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. RELEVANT FACTS	4
II. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. This Court May Issue a Declaratory Judgment Concerning the Parties’ Legal Rights and Obligations.....	9
B. The IDEA Requires DOE to Implement All Final Orders.....	10
C. The IDEA Preempts Any State Law That DOE Could Claim Prevents the Implementation of Final Orders.....	12
D. New York Law Does Not Require or Permit DOE to Refuse to Implement Final Orders	16
E. The Stipulation Requires DOE to Implement All Final Orders.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>118 E. 60th Owners, Inc. v. Bonner Props., Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Antkowiak v. Ambach</i> , 838 F.2d 635 (2nd Cir. 1988)	13, 15, 16
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	10, 21, 22
<i>Bray v. Hobart City Sch. Corp.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ind. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	13
<i>City of Rochester v. Chiarella</i> , 98 A.D.2d 8 (4th Dep’t 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 857 (1984).....	19
<i>Carlisle Area Sch. v. Scott P. By & Through Bess P.</i> , 62 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>amended</i> (Oct. 24, 1995)	16
<i>D.E. v. Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist.</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	13
<i>E.Z.–L. ex rel. R.L. v. NYC Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	13
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	1, 4, 11
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Kleberg v. Eber</i> , 2020 WL 4586904 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2020).....	9
<i>L.A. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 2020 WL 5202108 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2020).....	13, 14

McLean v. Vill. of Sleepy Hollow,
166 F. Supp. 2d 898 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....9

Miener By & Through Miener v. State of Mo.,
800 F.2d 749 (8th Cir. 1986)12

Mrs. C. v. Wheaton,
916 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1990).....13

Nieves–Marquez v. Puerto Rico,
353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....10, 11, 12

Piro v. Bowen,
76 A.D.2d 392 (2d Dep’t 1980)18

Porter v. Bd. of Trustees of Manhattan Beach Unified Sch. Dist.,
307 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002)15

R.B. v. Mastery Charter Sch.,
532 F. App’x 136 (3d Cir. 2013)12, 13

Robinson v. Pinderhughes,
810 F.2d 1270 (4th Cir. 1987)11

Sarah M. v. Weast,
111 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D. Md. 2000).....13

Scales v. Bd. of Ed. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 12, Town of Hempstead,
245 N.Y.S.2d 449 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1963).....17, 18

Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.,
471 U.S. 359 (1985).....1, 4

SJB ex rel. Berkhout v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
2004 WL 1586500 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2004).....11

Soria v. N.Y. City Dept. of Educ.,
397 F. Supp. 3d 397 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2019).....14

Ventura de Paulino v. N.Y. City Dept. of Educ.,
959 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020).....14

Zvi D. v. Ambach,
694 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1982).....14

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....1, 6

20 U.S.C. § 1401.....16
20 U.S.C. § 1412.....1
20 U.S.C. § 1414.....16
20 U.S.C. § 1415.....4, 5, 10, 15, 16
N.Y. Educ. Law § 44044, 16, 17

Rules

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 200.....5, 14
34 C.F.R. § 300.510 (1993)16

Other Authorities

N.Y. Const., art. VII.....17
N.Y. Const., art. VIII8, 17
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....13
